

No. 10-1271

In The Supreme Court of The United States

BILLIE WAYNE COBLE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

**BRIEF FOR EVIDENCE AND CRIMINAL
LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALEXANDER A. REINERT
Counsel of Record
55 FIFTH AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
(212) 790-0403
areinert@yu.edu

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Fundamental Principles of Capital
 Punishment Jurisprudence Establish the
 Critical Importance of Reliability at the
 Punishment Phase 6

 II. The Admission of Unreliable Expert
 Testimony Regarding Future Dangerousness
 Violates the Eighth Amendment 12

 III. *Barefoot* Does Not Compel The Result
 Reached By The Texas Court of Criminal
 Appeals 19

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	8
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	9, 14, 19
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Billips v. Commonwealth</i> , 630 S.E.2d 340 (Va. Ct. App. 2006)	23
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	10
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967)	12
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	7
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	5
<i>Cook v. Cockrell</i> , 2002 WL 495455 (5th Cir. 2002) .	22
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	10
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	12
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	8
<i>Flores v. Johnson</i> , 210 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2000).....	9, 17, 22
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	7, 9
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)..	5
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	8

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	7, 9
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	11
<i>Johnson v. Cockrell</i> , 306 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2002)..	23
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	15
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	8
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	6, 8, 9
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	16, 17
<i>Little v. Johnson</i> , 162 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	7, 8
<i>Logerquist v. McVey</i> , 1 P.3d 113 (Ariz. 2000).....	22
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	8
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	7
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	10
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	8
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	13
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	9, 16, 18
<i>Saldano v. Cockrell</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....	5
<i>Saldano v. Roach</i> , 363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	7, 13
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	25
<i>Tigner v. Cockrell</i> , 264 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	9

<i>United States v. Concepcion Sablan</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. Colo. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 335 F.Supp.2d 166 (D. Mass. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	9, 11, 18
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	11
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	9
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	8

Other Authorities

Erica Beecher-Monas & Edgar Garcia-Rill, <i>Danger at the Edge of Chaos: Predicting Violent Behavior in a Post-Daubert World</i> , 24 CARDOZO L. REV. 1845 (2003)	15
Erica Beecher-Monas & Edgar Garcia-Rill, <i>The Law & The Brain: Judging Scientific Evidence of Intent</i> , 1 J. APP. PRAC. & PROCESS 243 (1999)	21
Erica Beecher-Monas, <i>The Epistemology of Prediction: Future Dangerousness Testimony and Intellectual Due Process</i> , 60 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 353 (2003).....	15
David E. Bernstein & Jeffrey D. Jackson, <i>The Daubert Trilogy in the States</i> , 44 JURIMETRICS J. 351 (2004).....	12, 18
Paul C. Giannelli and E. J. Imwinkelried, SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (4th ed., 2007).....	18

Paul C. Giannelli, “Junk Science”: The Criminal Cases, 84 J.Crim. L. and Criminology 105 (1993)	21
Michael H. Gottesman, <i>From Barefoot to Daubert to Joiner: Triple Play or Double Error</i> , 40 ARIZ. L. REV. 753 (1998)	21
Craig Haney, <i>Violence and the Capital Jury: Mechanisms of Moral Disengagement and the Impulse to Condemn to Death</i> , 49 STAN. L. REV. 1447 (1997).....	15
Randy Otto, <i>On the Ability of Mental Health Professionals to “Predict Dangerousness”: A Commentary on Interpretations of the “Dangerousness” Literature</i> , 18 LAW & PSYCHOL. REVW. 43 (1994)	21
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Dangerousness and Expertise Redux</i> , 56 EMORY L. J. 275 (2006)	14, 15
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Evidence 702	17
